ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 North Grand Avenue [ast, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276 ¢ (217) 782-2829
James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randalph, Suite 11-300, Chicago, IL 60601 e (312) 814-6026

PAT QuiNN, GOVERNOR DoucLas P. ScorT, DIRECTOR
(217) 782-9817
TDD: (217) 782-9143
cEIVED
Ro%awa OFFICE
N 10, 201
Ovembel‘ O, 0 0 N‘O\! 1 g 2&10

TATE OF ILLINOIS
John Therriault, Clerk ?%llmlon Control Board
[llinois Pollution Control Board <
James R. Thompson Center ,
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 el [7
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Re:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency v. Paul Aureden

IEPA File No. 316-10-AC: 0850305002—1JoDaviess County D OR’G’NAL

Dear Mr. Therriault:

Enclosed for filing with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, please find the original and nine
true and correct copies of the Administrative Citation Package, consisting of the Administrative
Citation, the inspector’s Affidavit, and the inspector’s Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Open Dump Inspection Checklist, issued to the above-referenced respondent(s).

On this date, a copy of the Administrative Citation Package was sent to the Respondent(s) via
Certified Mail. As soon as I receive the return receipt, I will promptly file a copy with you, so
that the Illinois Pollution Control Board may calculate the thirty-five (35) day appeal period for
purposes of entering a default judgment in the event the Respondent(s) fails or elects not to file 2
petition for review contesting the Administrative Citation.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at the number above.
Thank you for your cooperation.

Michelle M. Ryan
Assistant Counsel

Enclosures
Rockford & 4302 N, Main St, Rockiorg, IL 61103 » (815) 982-7760 Des Plaines ® 951) W. Harcson St., Oes Plames, IL 60016 » (847} 294-4000
Egin » 595 § State, Elgin, HL 60123 » {847) 608-3131 Peoria ® 5415 N. Universily St, Peona, Il 61614 » (309) 693-54561
Bureau of Land — Peoria » 7620 N. University 5t Peona, IL 61614 « (309) 693-5452 Champaign ®» 2125 S Fiest St, Champagn, IL 61820 » (217) 278-5800
Collinsville » 2009 Mall Siceel, Collingwilie, IL 62234 » (618) 346-5120 Marion » 2309 W. Main St., Suite V16, Manon, |1 62959 « (618) 993-7200

Prnied on Recycled Paper



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARIR ECEIVED
CLERK'S OFFICE

STATE OF ILLINOIS
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) Pollution Control Board
PROTECTION AGENCY, ) 7
)
Complainant, ) AC }( //b
)
V. ) (IEPA No. 316-10-AC)
)
PAUL AUREDEN, )
)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING ¥ ORIGIN, L

To: Paul Aureden
113 State Road 35 Lot 9
Hazel Green, W1 53811-9793

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date I mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution
Control Board of the State of Illinois the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE

CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, and OPEN DUMP INSPECTION CHECKLIST.

Assistant Counsel

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

Dated: November 10, 2010

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD LERK'S OFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION NOV 19 2010
STATE OF ILLINOIS
Poli
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) ution Control Board
PROTECTION AGENCY, ) _
: ) AS
Complainant, ) AC } {
)
v. \ (IEPA No. 316-10-AC)
)
PAUL AUREDEN, \
)
)
Respondent. )

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415
ILCS 5/31.1 (2008).

FACTS

1. That Paul Aureden is the current owner and operator (‘Respondent”) of a facility
located at 17607 US Highway 20 W near East Dubuque, JoDaviess County, lllinois. The property is
commonly known to the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency as East Dubugue (Menominee
Twsp)/Paul Aureden.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 0850305002.

3. That Respondent has owned and operated said facility at all times pertinent hereto.

4. That on October 6, 2010, Shaun Newell of the lllinois Environmental Protection

Agency's (*lllincis EPA™) Rockford Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of



his inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

5. Thaton_J{ - {0 -f© _,llinois EPA sent this Administrative Citation via Certified
Mail No. 7007 OR20 OCaco o©1§s2 398¢%

VIOLATIONS
Based upon direct observations made by Shaun Newell during the course of his October 6,
2010 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has
determined that Respondent has violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the

“Act’) as follows:

(1) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2008).

(2) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris: or clean
construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21(p)(7) (2008).

(3) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in used tires, at this site, not altered, covered or otherwise prevented from
accumulating water, a violation of Section 55(k)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 55(k)(1)

(2008).



CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2008), Respondent is
subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00). If

Respondent elects not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty

specified above shall be due and payable no later than December 30, 2010, unless otherwise

provided by order of the lllinois Pollution Control Board.

If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the lllinois Pollution
Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2008), and if the lllinois
Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,
Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency and the lllinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed
in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each
violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2008), if Respondent fails
to petition or elects nof to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the lllinois Pollution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as
alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent's check shall be made payable to the lllinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62784-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and retum the enclosed

Remittance Fonm to ensure proper documentation of payment.



If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
Ilinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is
received. The Office of the lilinois Aftomey General may be requested to initiate proceedings
against Respondent in Circuit Court to coliect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondent has the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 1LCS 5/31/1 (2008). !f Respondent elects o contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a
Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the lllinois
Pollution Control Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illincis
60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Hlinois Environmental Protection
Agency’s Division of Legal Counse! at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 15276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within
thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the lllinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondent.

%yi 8 S0 Date: _{1 [7/10
Douglas P. Scott, Director

inois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Mlinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

V.

PAUL AUREDEN,

Respondent.

FACILITY:
SITE CODE NO.:
COUNTY:

CIVIL PENALTY:

DATE OF INSPECTION:

DATE REMITTED:
SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

RECE|IVEP
REMITTANGE EORM CLERK'S OFFIcE

NOV 19 201

¢ TS
AC H -

(IEPA No. 316-10-AC)

N N N N N e e N N e e e e

East Dubugque(Menominee Twsp)/Paul Aureden
0850305002

JoDaviess

$4,500.00

October 6, 2010

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to lllinois Environmentai
Protection Agency, Attn.. Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276.



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump inspection Checklist '

County: = Jo Daviess LPC# 0850305002 ' Region: 1 - Rockford

. Location/Site Name: East Dubuque (Menominee Twsp)/Paul Aureden .
Date: 10/08/2010 Time: From 10:35AM To 11:00 AM Previous Inspection.Date: 11/24/2009
Inspector(s): Newell ‘ Weather: Sunny 70 degrees -
No. of Photos Taken: # 8 Est. Amt. of Waste: ~100 yds® Samples Taken: Yes # No B
Interviewed:  No one present ~ Complaint# C-10-038R -
Latitude: 42.274538 [ongitude: -90. 344212 Collection Point Description: Stte Entrance -
(Example: (st:4126483 . Long:§638284) _ Collection Method: Address Match -
Paul Aureden . '
Responsible Party - 1413 State Road 35 Lot 8

Mailing Address : . _
and Prone Nomosrsy: | Hezel Green, Wi 53811-6703

(no phone listed)

SECTION DESCRIPTION VIOL
VBCTHGN ACT REQUIREMENTS
1. | 8(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS ]
2. | 8(e) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING | O
3. | 12(a) - | CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS O
4. | 12(d) | CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD a
5. | 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING X
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL

6. | 21(d) OPERATION:
' (1) Without a Permit . X
(2) In Vioiation of Any Ragulnﬂoné or Standards Adopted by the Board E

' DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY

r | 2100 VAVASTE INTO THE STATE ATITO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF AcT | X

CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS8

8. | 24(p) | IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:
(1) Litter : : E

(2) Scavenging OJ

(3) Opan Buming D

(4) Deposttion of Waste in Standing or Flowing Watars ]

_(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors [

(6) | Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Stte ]

Revised 10/20/2009 . " (Opea Dump - 1)



LPC # 0850305005—.!0 Daviess County
Inspection Date: 10/06/2010

Deposttion of: (1) General Cansirction of Demolltion Debris as defined in Saction X

(7) 3.160(a); or (#) Clean Construction or Demolition Debris as defined in Section 3.160(b)

9. | 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL: :
- (1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire X
2 Cause or Allow Open Burming of Any Used or Wasts Tire . O
10, | 55(k) NO PERSON SHALL: . -
' (1) Cause or Allow Water to Accumuiatp In Used or Waste Tires X
_ Tmngporl Used or Waste Tires in Violation af the Registration and Placarding D
_ Re umments - . ' N

- FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND ¢
11. | 812.101(a) | OPERATEALANDFILL . :
12. | 722411 | HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION |
13. | 808121 | SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION. ‘ ]
ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT
| A WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND | [
14. | 809.302(a) | PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST -
FAILURE TO FILE AN INITIAL FAGLITY REPORT WiTH THE AGENGY T0
' PROVIDE INFORMATION CONCERNING LOCATION AND DISPOSAL PRACTICES | []
815.201 OF THE FACILITY ' '
= T SRR Lol
| APPARENT VIOLATION OF: () PCB; () CIRCUIT COURT ]
16 CASENUMBER: - ' ORDERENTEREDON:
17. | OTHER: B
O
O
O
O
[]

[linots] Environmenta! Pratection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.

liknols Poliution Control Board: 35 (l. Adm. Cods, Subfitle Q. i

Statutory and regutatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legat

condlusiona of the Agency or as Bmiiing the Agency's statutory or reguiatory powers. Requirements of some statutes and

reguiations ched are in summary format. Full texd of requirements can be found in refsrences listed in 1. and 2. abave.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Saction 21 and subsection (k) of Section S5 of the [lliinols) Environmental Protection Act
shall be enforceabie either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complalnt under Sedion 31 of the Act.

6. This Inspaction was conducied in eccordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the (lilinais) Environmental Protection Act 415
ILCS B/4(c) and (d).

8. Mems marked with an "NE” were not evaluated at the tima of this inapection.

ph

Revised 10/20/2009 (Open Dump - 2)



LPC# 0850305002—7Jo Daviess County

Bast Duburque/Paul Aureden
FOS File

NARRATIVE INSPECTION REPORT

On October 6, 2010, I (Shaun Newell) rej the above referenced facility. The
- purpose of the inspection was to determine whether the solid waste had been properly

disposed by alleped property owner, Paul Aureden of Hazel Green, Wisconsin. The
inspection 1s res from a citizen complairit filed with the [EPA Burean of Land. The
complaint, C-10-038 ‘alle%es that the msgondem, Paul Aureden is open dumping 50 plus
appliances and waste tires located at 17607 US Hwy 20 W near East Dubuque, [llinois. 1
contacted the Jo Daviess County Courthouse and confirmed that the property owner is Paul
Aureden of Hazel Green, Wisconsin. I attempted to contact Mr. Aureden before the
inspection but he has no phone listing. I then contacted the Wisconsin Grant County.
Sheriff’s Office and they were able to confirm the residential address for Mr, Aureden is
accurate. Since there is no means to contact the property owner an inspection was
- conducted the morning of November 24, 2009. ‘ ’

On November 24, 2009, I discovered ~150 cubic yards of solid waste scattered along a
hiliside. Solid waste included old applianccsfa,ljplasﬁcs, demolition debris, miscellaneous
household waste and waste tires. Dune to the season, much of the foliage had fallen off
and sed the solid waste to traffic along US Highway 20. Some of the notable items
were: rs, utility carts, refrigerators, freezers, tires on and off rim (20), stoves, empty
drums, microwaves, electric appliances, electric motors, hot water heaters, plastic crates,
window works, lawnmowers, trimmers, glass, toilets, shingles (roofing materials),
etc. 1 found no USEPA tags to mnstram the removal of Freon from variouns white- goods.

On December 15, 2009, an Administrative Citation Warning Notice (AC was sent to
Mr. Aureden. This notice was not accepted and the US P Service returned the notice to
the IEPA (BOL). The Rockford FOS resent the ACWN by certified mail on March 4; 2010
and the correspondence was signed by Dawn Aureden on March 6, 2010. The Rockford
Regional Office bas not received any communication from Mr. Aureden. 1 refluested that
~ the Jo Daviess County Health Department go by the site and check the status, with .
Sandra from the Jo Daviess County Health Department on February 26, 2010 and she
stated that no clean-up had occurred on site. Alleged violations cited in the ACWN include
the following: Sections 21(a), 21(dX1), 21(dX2), 21§e§, 21(px1), 21 3(7), 55(ax1),
iﬁ(@ of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and Section 812.101(a) of 35 01§

On October 6, 2010, the site wamected by Rockford FOS. I parked my vehicle on a
frontage road located several h feet west of the location. Ilinois ?)anmmi of
~ Transportation is widening US 20 at this location and a base is being added. I spoke with
Royce Monk, an Associate Engineering Technician for Fehr-Graham & Associates of
Freeport, Illinois. He stated that road work in this area will be complete by the end of
November 2010, He said that the Aureden property will be accessible within one week. A
layer of rock will be added to the base to aliow access to the property. ’

I then walked along the hillside and discovered little if any progress had been made on site.

ode.



. LPC# 0850305002—Jo Daviess County

Bast Dubaque/Penl Aursden

FOS Fils
Itwmxldappwtbcmaybealoadortwoofthesohdwastehadbecnremoved.’lheremno
decumentation to support proper disposal of the solid waste. | took a few hs to
show the present condition of the site. Photograph 0850305002~1 0-0 1 faces

southwest showing the solid waste. Photo 0850305002~100610-002 faces west
. showing the solid waste. Photo, 08503 ~100610-003. faces southwest showi

the solid waste. Photograph 0850305002~100610-004 faces northwest sh the soli
waste. Pho 0850305002~100610-005 faces southwest showing the solid waste and
waste tire. Ph h 0850305002~100610-006 faces northeast showing the splid waste.
Photo%-p&l)lzgsso 002~100610-007 faces south showing the solid waste. Photograph
085030500 100610—008fnces eastahowmgtbcmhdwastc&was’teum :
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LPC # 0850305002-Jo Daviess County
East Dubuque (Menominee Twsp)/Paul Aureden
FOS File

3
i

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPH PHOTO

¥
DATE: October 6, 2010
TIME:. 10:40 A.M.
DIRECTION: Southwest
PHOTO by: S. Newell
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0850305002~100610-001
COMMENTS: Facing SW
showing the solid waste.

DATE: October 6, 2010
TIME:. 10:41 AM.
DIRECTION: West
PHOTO by: S. Newell
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0850305002~100610-002
COMMENTS: Facing W
showing the solid waste.




DATE: October 6, 2010
TIME:. 10:45 AM.
DIRECTION: Southwest
PHOTO by: S. Newell
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0850305002~100610-003
COMMENTS: Facing SW
showing the solid waste.

DATE: October 6, 2010
TIME:. 10:46 AM.
DIRECTION: Northwest
PHOTO by: S. Newell
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0850305002~100610-004
COMMENTS: Facing NW
showing the solid waste.




DATE: October 6, 2010
TIME:. 10:50 A.M.
DIRECTION: Southwest
PHOTO by: S. Newell
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0850305002~100610-005
COMMENTS: Facing SW
showing the solid waste and
tire.

DATE: October 6, 2010
TIME:. 10:51 AM.
DIRECTION: Northeast
PHOTO by: S. Newell
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0850305002~100610-006
COMMENTS: Facing NE
showing the solid waste.




DATE: October 6,2010
TIME:. 10:55 AM.
DIRECTION: South
PHOTO by: S. Newell
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0850305002~100610-007
COMMENTS: Facing S
showing the solid waste.

DATE: October 6, 2010
TIME:. 11:00 AM.
DIRECTION: East
PHOTO by: S. Newell
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0850305002~100610-008
COMMENTS: Facing E
showing the solid waste &
waste tires.
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IN THE MATTER OF:

Paul Aureden

Respondent

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

AFFIDAVIT

IEPA DOCKET NO.

Affiant, Shaun Newell, being first duly sworn, voluntarily deposes and states as follows:

1.

Affiant is a field inspector employed by the Land Pollution Control Division of the
Environmental Protection Agency and has been so employed at all times pertinent
hereto.

On October 6, 2010 between 11:00 am. and 11:25 a.m., Affiant conducted an
inspection of an open dump, located in Jo Daviess County, lllinois and known as
Paul Aureden Property by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. Said site
has been assigned site code number BOL #0850305002 by the Agency.

Affiant inspected said site by an on-site inspection, which included walking and
photographing the site.

As a result of the activities referred to in Paragraph 3 above, Affiant completed the
inspection Report form attached hereto and made a part hereof, which, to the best of
Affiant’ s knowledge and belief, is an accurate representation of Affiant’s
observations and factual conclusions with respect to said open dump.

MWW

Shaufi Newell, EPS 10

Subscnbed and Sworm to Zfore Me

this_J2# day of _ (). , 2010
gJZMM V/W “OFFICIAL SEAL®  §
Notary Public TERESA LABUNSKI

Notary Public, State of Htinols

My Commission Explres 01/10/11




RECEIVED
CLERK'S o%{-%é‘r‘:

NOV 19 2010

STATE OF ILLINOIS
I hereby certify that I did on the 10th day of November 2010, send By ¢80 RSO K7

PROOF OF SERVICE

Receipt Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Office
Box a true and correct copy of the following instrument(s) entitted ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, and OPEN DUMP INSPECTION CHECKLIST

To:  Paul Aured
® 113 State Road 35 Lot 9 DOR!GINAL

Hazel Green, WI 53811-9793

and the onginal and nine (9) true and correct copies of the same foregoing instruments on the same

date by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid

To:  John Thermault, Clerk
Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

ichelle'™M. Ryan
Assistant Counsel

Ilinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



